SEASON IN REVIEW 2006

Pre-season began the end of January. Players did not take as much advantage of
this as in the past. Most players were playing winter sports and must have needed a day
off.

The regular season began March 6 with 18 players . The first cut was made four
days later. Eventually 16 players were kept. Players 15 and 16 were agreeable to their
limited play possibility, the just wanted to be part of the team.

We won the season opener against Walton, who would eventually win the
Division I championship going 10-0. We were behind by 7 runs after the first half
inning. We scored 4 runs in our half and eventually won the game in the bottom of the
7% with a suicide squeeze. We would actually win 3 of our first 4 wins in a similar
fashion, winning in our last at bat!!

Chad Livermore would earn the victory in each of the teams first 4 wins in
reliefl!! Our pitching was adequate , but our hitting and defense were irratic. Tony
Krahwinkel was the only player to hit above .300 in our Divisional play. We averaged
over 3 errors per game.

We brought up Patrick Moore, a freshman pitcher, to pitch 3 games during our
regular schedule. He was 2-1 with a 2.92 ERA. That earned him the start in our 1* round
sectional game at Seton (NYSEG Stadium). We were seeded 9 and Seton was seeded 8.
Again our pitching was adequate , but our defense and offense let us down. We lost 6-3.

We finally got up our outside batting cage during Spring Break. We used the
money raised during our 2005 golf fundraiser. The materials cost over $800. 1'd like to
thank Jim Bulger for cutting pipes, drilling holes for bolts and sleeves and assembling the
framework. He also assisted in putting the sleeves in the ground for the poles. Two
varsity players (Nate Warner and Andy Wahl) did community service time to help put the
sleeves in the ground and erect the poles.

I would also like to thank Billy Roys and Dale Robinson for their volunteerism.
Billy is a great help working with the pitchers and catchers. Dale always does a nice job
keeping the scorebook.

Money from this years fundraiser need to be used to replace our “Ken Griffey”
hitting station. A left handed catchers mitt is needed for next year. Baseball pants for
each level are also needed. New bats for each level will also be needed. Donation to the
Summer Baseball can also be made with our fundraiser money.

Pitching for next season appears to be adequate to good. Must improve our
defense and offense to make a run for the title next year.

I will apply for the Varsity position next season.



TEAM ROSTER 2006

CHRIS BAXTER JR. OF/PITCHER/CATCHER
DUSTIN DAY SR. OF/PITCHER/SS
FRANK FORD JR. OF/DH
TONY KRAHWINKEL SR. CATCHER/OF/3RP
CHRIS LAKE IR, OF
DEREK LINDOW JR. 137T/DH
CHAD LIVERMORE SR. PITCHER/15T
JOE McLAUGHLIN SR. OF
GREG MERRIN SR. OF/CATCHER
ADAM MOORE JR. 3R0/PITCHER/OF
CHRIS ROY IR OF
JOSH SMITH SR. SS/PITCHER
MATT SVOBODA JR. OF/PITCHER
ANDY WAHL SR. OF/3*°/PITCHER
NATHAN WARNER SR. i
TYLER WILLIAMS JR. OF
SPECIAL AWARDS
MAC ALL-STAR SELECTIONS
SECOND TEAM OF DUSTY DAY SR. GAME
FIRST TEAM Catcher Tony Krahwinkel SR. GAME
NATHAN WARNER SR. GAME
CO-CAPTAINS
TOHY KRAHWINKEL
JOE McLAUGHLIN
SCHOLAR ATHLETE
GREG MERRIN
SPIRIT AWARD
CHRIS ROY
MIP
CHAD LIVERMORE
MVP
TONY KRAHWINKEL
June 6, 2006 Respectfully submitted
RUSSELL IVES



8™H SEED

WALTON

OXFORD

DEPOSIT

AFTON

SIDNEY

DELHI

GREENE

U-v

UNATEGO

SIDNEY

DELHI

GREENE

U-v

UNATEGO

B-G

SETON

SEASON SCHEDULE 2006

10

HORNETS

HORNETS

HORNETS

HORNETS

HORNETS

HORNETS

HORNETS

HORNETS

HORNETS

HORNETS

HORNETS

HORNETS

HORNETS

HORNETS

HORNETS

HORNETS

11

S

=

. — N v =3 = = e £ = b

= T o=

9™ SEED



1-1

0-0

1-2

4-2

0-2

NAME

DAY

LIVERMORE

A. MOORE

P. MOORE

SMITH

DAY

LIVERMORE

A. MOORE

P. MOORE

SMITH

WAHL

HORNET BASEBALL 2006
PITCHING STATS.

DIVISION

IP H K BB
27.33 34 .4 23
19.67 31 13 5
11.33 15 6 2
12 14 & 2

3 4 5 4

OVER-ALL

2733 34 27 23
36.33 40 19 7
1533 19 9 3

23 25 17 6

35

19

11

35

22

15

17

23

17

10

ERA

5.89

5.69

432

292

933

5.89

328

3.65

3.04

10.50

5.60



L

HORNET BASEBALL

FIELDING/BATTING STATS.
2006
DIVISION
3-7
E NAME BA AB R H

i BAXTER 083 12 2 1
1 DAY 2 . 3T 7 10
0 FORD 100 10 1 1
4 Krahwinkel .344 32 12 11
0 LAKE 1.000 1 0 1
4 LINDOW 24t 26 4 6
1 Livermore 235 17 1 3
0 McLaughlin 429 7 2 3
2 MERRIN 241 29 35 7
10 MOORE 194 31 4 6
0 ROY 1.000 1 0 1
8 SMITH 226 31 3 7
0 SVOBODA .000 3 0 0
3 WAHL 250 12 2 3
2 WARNER  .179 28 3 5

0 WILLIAMS 667 3 0 2

W
>

[y

QQ‘OQND“&\NQ’\RQ&Q(“Q



17

47

11

26

77

30

10

17

17

13

13

HORNET BASEBALL

FIELDING/BATTING STATS.
2006
OVER-ALL
7-9

NAME BA AB R H
BAXTER A1 17 3 2
DAY 345 58 15 20
FORD 091 11 1 1
Krahwinkel .346 52 22 18
LINDOW 184 38 5 7
Livermore  .138 29 2 4
McLaughlin .263 19 4 5
MERRIN 267 45 12 12
MOORE A. 271 48 9 13
SMITH 274 51 9 14
SVOBODA 250 4 0 1
WAHL 160 25 3 4
WARNER 238 42 5 10
WILLIAMS 250 8 0 2
LAKE 500 2 0 1
ROY 5000 2 0 1

10

15

12

k1

)

BB F8
3 O
5 /3
0 O
8 /5

R



