SEASON IN REVIEW 2006

Pre-season began the end of January. Players did not take as much advantage of this as in the past. Most players were playing winter sports and must have needed a day off.

The regular season began March 6 with 18 players. The first cut was made four days later. Eventually 16 players were kept. Players 15 and 16 were agreeable to their limited play possibility, the just wanted to be part of the team.

We won the season opener against Walton, who would eventually win the Division II championship going 10-0. We were behind by 7 runs after the first half inning. We scored 4 runs in our half and eventually won the game in the bottom of the 7th with a suicide squeeze. We would actually win 3 of our first 4 wins in a similar fashion, winning in our last at bat!!

Chad Livermore would earn the victory in each of the teams first 4 wins in relief!!! Our pitching was adequate, but our hitting and defense were irratic. Tony Krahwinkel was the only player to hit above .300 in our Divisional play. We averaged over 3 errors per game.

We brought up Patrick Moore, a freshman pitcher, to pitch 3 games during our regular schedule. He was 2-1 with a 2.92 ERA. That earned him the start in our 1st round sectional game at Seton (NYSEG Stadium). We were seeded 9 and Seton was seeded 8. Again our pitching was adequate, but our defense and offense let us down. We lost 6-3.

We finally got up our outside batting cage during Spring Break. We used the money raised during our 2005 golf fundraiser. The materials cost over \$800. I'd like to thank Jim Bulger for cutting pipes, drilling holes for bolts and sleeves and assembling the framework. He also assisted in putting the sleeves in the ground for the poles. Two varsity players (Nate Warner and Andy Wahl) did community service time to help put the sleeves in the ground and erect the poles.

I would also like to thank Billy Roys and Dale Robinson for their volunteerism. Billy is a great help working with the pitchers and catchers. Dale always does a nice job keeping the scorebook.

Money from this years fundraiser need to be used to replace our "Ken Griffey" hitting station. A left handed catchers mitt is needed for next year. Baseball pants for each level are also needed. New bats for each level will also be needed. Donation to the Summer Baseball can also be made with our fundraiser money.

Pitching for next season appears to be adequate to good. Must improve our defense and offense to make a run for the title next year.

I will apply for the Varsity position next season.

TEAM ROSTER 2006

CHRIS BAXTER	JR.	OF/PITCHER/CATCHER
DUSTIN DAY	SR.	OF/PITCHER/SS
FRANK FORD	JR.	OF/DH
TONY KRAHWINKEL	SR.	CATCHER/OF/3 RD
CHRIS LAKE	JR.	OF
DEREK LINDOW	JR.	1 ST /DH
CHAD LIVERMORE	SR.	PITCHER/1 ST
JOE McLAUGHLIN	SR.	OF
GREG MERRIN	SR.	OF/CATCHER
ADAM MOORE	JR.	3 RD /PITCHER/OF
CHRIS ROY	JR.	OF
JOSH SMITH	SR.	SS/PITCHER
MATT SVOBODA	JR.	OF/PITCHER
ANDY WAHL	SR.	OF/3 RD /PITCHER
NATHAN WARNER	SR.	2^{ND}
TYLER WILLIAMS	JR.	OF

SPECIAL AWARDS

MAC ALL-STAR SELECTIONS

SECOND TEAM OF	DUSTY DAY	SR. GAME
FIRST TEAM Catcher	Tony Krahwinkel	SR. GAME
	NATHAN WARNER	SR. GAME

CO-CAPTAINS TOHY KRAHWINKEL JOE McLAUGHLIN

SCHOLAR ATHLETE GREG MERRIN

> SPIRIT AWARD CHRIS ROY

MIP CHAD LIVERMORE

MVP TONY KRAHWINKEL

June 6, 2006

Respectfully submitted RUSSELL IVES

Qussellies

SEASON SCHEDULE 2006

	WALTON	9	HORNETS	10	W
	OXFORD	10	HORNETS	1	L
	DEPOSIT	6	HORNETS	7	W
	AFTON	4	HORNETS	15	W
	SIDNEY	9	HORNETS	3	L
	DELHI	5	HORNETS	6	W
	GREENE	5	HORNETS	4	L
	U-V	3	HORNETS	11	W
	UNATEGO	6	HORNETS	2	L
	SIDNEY	11	HORNETS	4	L
	DELHI	3	HORNETS	1	L
	GREENE	8	HORNETS	0	L
	U-V	4	HORNETS	13	W
	UNATEGO	12	HORNETS	4	L
	B-G	3	HORNETS	8	W
8 TH SEED	SETON	6	HORNETS	3	L 9 TH SEED

HORNET BASEBALL 2006 PITCHING STATS.

DIVISION

W-L	NAME	IP	Н	K	BB	R	ER	ERA
1-2	DAY	27.33	34	27	23	35	23	5.89
1-2	LIVERMORE	19.67	31	13	5	19	16	5.69
0-2	A. MOORE	11.33	15	6	2	11	7	4.32
1-1	P. MOORE	12	14	7	2	9	5	2.92
0-0	SMITH	3	4	5	4	6	4	9.33
OVER-ALL								
1-2	DAY	27.33	34	27	23	35	23	5.89
4-2	LIVERMORE	36.33	40	19	7	22	17	3.28
0-2	A. MOORE	15.33	19	9	3	15	8	3.65
2-2	P. MOORE	23	25	17	6	17	10	3.04
2-2 0-0	P. MOORE SMITH	23 4	25 6	17 5	6 5	17 8	10 6	3.04 10.50

HORNET BASEBALL FIELDING/BATTING STATS. 2006 DIVISION

3-7

A	PO	E	NAME	BA	AB	R	H	RBI	K	BB	5B
0	2	2	BAXTER	.083	12	2	1	1	3	2	0
4	9	1	DAY	.270	37	7	10	3	11	2	6
0	0	0	FORD	.100	10	1	1	1	7	0	0
15	49	4	Krahwinkel	.344	32	12	11	5	6	5	7
0	0	0	LAKE	1.000	1	0	1	0	0	0	0
1	58	4	LINDOW	.231	26	4	6	1	11	4	4
3	15	1	Livermore	.235	17	1	3	3	6	0	0
0	3	0	McLaughlin	.429	7	2	3	0	1	0	2
0	9	3	MERRIN	.241	29	5	7	2	6	3	/
13	4	10	MOORE	.194	31	4	6	5	6	2	4
0	0	0	ROY	1.000	1	0	1	0	0	0	0
31	10	8	SMITH	.226	31	3	7	7	13	2	2
0	0	0	SVOBODA	.000	3	0	0	0	2	0	0
8	3	3	WAHL	.250	12	2	3	3	6	0	O
19	21	2	WARNER	.179	28	3	5	3	8	6	0
0	8	0	WILLIAMS	.667	3	0	2	0	0	0	0

HORNET BASEBALL FIELDING/BATTING STATS. 2006 OVER-ALL

7-9

A	PO	E	NAME	BA	AB	R	Н	RBI	K	BB	SB
1	2	2	BAXTER	.111	17	3	2	2	4	3	0
5	22	3	DAY	.345	58	15	20	5	14	5	13
0	0	0	FORD	.091	11	1	1	1	7	0	0
22	82	5	Krahwinkel	.346	52	22	18	10	10	8	15
2	77	4	LINDOW	.184	38	5	7	2	15	4	4
7	30	2	Livermore	.138	29	2	4	3	12	2	0
1	10	0	McLaughlin	.263	19	4	5	3	6	1	3
6	17	6	MERRIN	.267	45	12	12	4	8	7	5
17	7	13	MOORE A.	.271	48	9	13	7	7	4	9
47	17	13	SMITH	.274	51	9	14	16	22	2	6
0	0	0	SVOBODA	.250	4	0	1	0	2	0	0
11	8	5	WAHL	.160	25	3	4	3	9	0	0
26	27	6	WARNER	.238	42	5	10	7	11	6	0
0	8	0	WILLIAMS	.250	8	0	2	0	3	0	0
0	0	0	LAKE	.500	2	0	1	0	1	0	0
0	0	0	ROY	.500	2	0	1	0	1	0	0